A RESOLUTION honoring former Kentucky State Senator Henry G. Lackey.

WHEREAS, Henry G. Lackey is a proud graduate of the University of Kentucky and Michigan State University; and

WHEREAS, Henry G. Lackey was a two-time Henderson City Commissioner and the former Mayor of Henderson. A pillar of his community, he owned WSON, an AM radio station broadcasting sports and oldies music, and operated WMSK in Union County. A longtime radio enthusiast, he was the son of a WHAS engineer and broke into the business in 1972 at WLRS in Louisville. In 2015, Mr. Lackey was inducted into the Henderson Alumni Hall of Fame for his many contributions to Henderson and its citizens; and

WHEREAS, Henry G. Lackey was elected to the Kentucky State Senate in 1982, and he served that august body for two terms. After leaving the Senate he headed the Department of Charitable Gaming for three years, served as the Deputy Commissioner of Aviation, and in January 2016 was hired as the President of the Kentucky Broadcasters Association; and

WHEREAS, this honorable body today recognizes Henry G. Lackey's many accomplishments, and rightfully commends him for the exemplary work he has done in the fields of public service, broadcasting, and aviation; and

WHEREAS, in so doing, this body praises Henry G. Lackey for his service to the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky and grants him best wishes in all his future endeavors;

NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

→ Section 1. The members of the House of Representatives hereby honor former Kentucky State Senator Henry G. Lackey, and commend him for his dedication as an elected official and for all he has done to advance the fields of radio and broadcasting in the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

→ Section 2. When the House of Representatives adjourns this day, it does so in honor of Henry G. Lackey.

→ Section 3. The Clerk of the House of Representatives is directed to transmit a copy of this Resolution to Representative David Watkins for delivery.